
2009 GIANT’S DESPAIR HILLCLIMB RECORDS 
AMERICAN SEDAN  BRIAN LICKLIDER  MUSTANG  50.931  2001 
A STREET PREPARED STEPHEN SINCAVAGE CORVETTE  48.904  2005 
B STREET PREPARED JERRY HARTMAN  MUSTANG  50.454  1998 
C STREET PREPARED WILLIAM SMITH  MAZDA  54.389  1998 
D STREET PREPARED MIKE ANCAS   DODGE NEON 55.034  2006 
F STREET PREPARED DAVID YEAGER  VW RABBIT  56.259  2002 
E STREET PREPARED STEVE LEWIS  MACH 1  50.495 2009 
E PRODUCTION  MIKE ANCAS   NEON   52.958  2008 
F PRODUCTION  MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  56.188  2007 
G PRODUCTION  BARNEY WEBER  AH SPRITE  57.117  1992 
H PRODUCTION  MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  61.481  2005 
FORMULA ATLANTIC  DARRYL DANKO  SWIFT DB4  42.512  2002 
CLUB FORD   JACK DANKO   MERLYN  48.762  2007 
FORMULA FORD  BARRY GRIFFITH  MERLYN  48.976  2001 
A SPORTS RACER  CARL JONES   CHEVY  45.850  1994 
C SPORTS RACER  BRYAN FRITZLER  FRITZLER FT03 44.443 2009 
D SPORTS RACER  BOB GARDNER  STOHR  42.797  2007 
FORMULA CONTINENTAL BARRY GRIFFITH  SWIFT DB6  44.052  2001 
FORMULA MAZDA  DENNIS FINK   MAZDA  52.648  2003 
FORMULA V   DAVE FILLMAN  BOBSY   54.470  1993 
FORMULA 500  CHRIS BERNS   RED DEVIL  53.631  1987 
FORMULA SUPER V  K.J. TAGGART  TIGGER  47.439  2007 
GT-1    JOHN HALBING  CAMARO  42.632  1994 
GT-2    MERLIN MILLER  SUNBEAM TIGER 45.707  2002 
GT-3    PAUL BEHOFIST  VW GTI  52.785  2005 
GT-4    MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  52.601  2002 
GT-5    MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  59.040  2003 
GT-L    ROBERT OSWALD SR VW BUG  53.613  2005 
TOURING 1   STEPHEN SINCAVAGE CORVETTE  49.886  2002 
SPEC RX-7   STEVE TUMOLO  MAZDA RX-7  65.083  2002 
GT PINTO   CRAIG DANKS  PINTO   59.890  1999 
HISTORIC   PAT ENZMAN-ALSPACH VOLVO  56.746  1995 
HISTORIC 1   RICH ROCK   TVR   54.883  2007 
HISTORIC 2   LANCE SMITH   CAMARO  51.495  1996 
HISTORIC 3   ROBERT D’AMORE  MCKEE MK 8  44.565 2009 
INEX    SKIP LEVENGOOD  LEGEND  50.099  2008 
IMPROVED TOURING A LOUIS OBOYLE  HONDA  55.563  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING B STEVE DETURCK  VW   58.085 2009 
IMPROVED TOURING C BILL YOUNGBLOOD  HONDA  60.004  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING E STEPHEN SINCAVAGE CORVETTE  47.137 2009 
IMPROVED TOURING S JOHN GRZECH     54.390 2009 
SPEC MIATA   ANDREJ BALANC  MIATA   58.585  2004 
OPEN    GEORGE BOWLAND  LEGRAND  48.305  1988 
RALLY    ALBERT CORAZZA  SUBARU IMPREZZA 52.233  2005 
SHOWROOM STOCK A BILL KNECHT   MITSUBISHI  55.633  1991 
SHOWROOM STOCK B GENE BROWN  MIATA   59.655 2009 
SHOWROOM STOCK C MIKE ANCAS   NEON   58.913  2005 
SHOWROOM STOCK GT STEVE SINCAVAGE  CORVETTE  50.009  2001 
SHOWROOM STOCK X CHRIS BARRET  CAMARO  53.152  1994 
STREET MOD   MARK AUBELE  MUSTANG  45.569  2007 
SUPER STREET MOD  JEFF FAZIO   TOYOTA MR2  48.394  2006 
SOLO V   ROBERT OSWALD JR  VIPER   49.155  2004 
SPO    RICH SHAFER  CAMARO  46.259 2009 
SPECIAL 1   GEORGE BOWLAND  BBR SHARK  41.767 2009 
SPECIAL 2   JERRY KEIFT   MAZDA  43.001  2001 
SPECIAL 3   DARRYL DANKO  LOLA TB900  38.360  2007 
SPORTS 2000   DENNIS ANDERSON  ROYALE  54.616  1996 
VINTAGE 1   LLOYD GEIB JR  MGA   59.560  2003 
VINTAGE 2   JON VALENTINE  COBRA  51.988  1992 
VINTAGE 3   BILL RUTAN   VW   56.362  2007 

 
 
 



Northeast Region SCCA  

Final Results, #4 - 2009 Giant's Despair Hillclimb  
Total Registered: 85, with Times: 83  

'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1                 Times                                                              Best

1Tm bsp 112 Gary Polakoski 61.899 59.860 59.267 58.951

59.642 60.419 58.951 -

59.389 59.498 59.036

'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3                Times                                                                Best

1Tm csp 881 Bill Oswald Mazda 60.140 59.166 58.516 57.979

59.485 58.962 58.197 -

57.979

2 m csp 888 Carl Oswald Mazda 65.025 62.186 61.729 60.352

62.646 61.807 60.352 2.373

60.917 64.699 61.021

3 m csp 103 George Witman 63.421 61.487 62.819 60.785

62.368 66.808 60.787 0.433

61.172 62.508 60.785

'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 4                Times                                                               Best

1Tm esp 341 Steve Lewis Mach 1 52.630 51.585 51.163 50.495R

51.247 50.822 50.684 -

50.712 50.848 50.495

2T esp 23 Jeremy Sereka 52.899 51.274 51.737 50.575

51.116 51.607 51.196 0.080

50.676 50.575

3 m esp 1 Nancy Lewis 56.681 55.292 55.544 54.416

55.516 57.482 55.647 3.841

57.700 54.416 55.385

4 m esp 281 Adam Sampson 61.075 56.806 56.140 55.043

57.216 59.364 55.175 0.627

55.043 55.318

'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2                Times Best

1Tm fsp m17 Chris Mower 64.081 60.445 61.778 60.000

63.975 60.000 60.259 -

60.567

2 m fsp 24 Richard Shortuse 67.370 64.705 65.039 62.581

64.497 62.674 62.679 2.581

63.119 62.581

'Showroom Stock B' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1Tm ssb 50 Gene Brown Mazda Miata 62.892 62.878 63.972 59.655R

60.738 60.786 60.535 -
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59.655 61.190

'Showroom Stock C' - Total Entries: 2                Times Best

1Tm ssc 17 Dave Arron Mini Cooper 65.405 64.819 64.298 63.539

64.126 64.162 63.999 -

64.585 63.937 63.539

2 m ssc 75 Don DeHart Neon 70.148 69.056 67.304 65.339

66.748 66.672 66.307 1.800

65.358 65.339 66.140

'Super Production O' - Total Entries: 2                Times                                                               Best

1Tm spo 182 Rich Shafer camaro 50.750 48.770 47.245 46.259R

48.182 49.641 46.807 -

46.459 46.259 46.663

2 m spo 16 Gordon Wise Mazda RX-7 50.338 49.939 50.099 49.124

49.124 49.646 50.380 2.865

49.581 52.110

'E Production' - Total Entries: 2               Times Best

1Tm ep 46 Paul Behofist 59.590 57.114 57.870 55.124

57.371 59.990 55.906 -

55.124 55.879

2 m ep 02 Zukawsky BMW 63.179 61.032 62.176 61.032

65.740 72.953 5.908

'F Production' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1Tm fp 68 Tim Murphy Mazda Miata 58.868 58.028 58.955 57.344

58.612 57.344 62.345 -

59.450 58.113 59.394

'H Production' - Total Entries: 2               Times Best

1Tm hp 16b James Baran 63.752 62.983 62.931 62.033

62.033 -

2 m hp 13 Richard Kase MGB GT 70.613 68.268 67.787 66.448

50.457+dnf 66.664 66.448 4.415

66.925

'GT-1' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1Tm gt1 25 Brian Halecki 52.735 55.998 50.760 50.553

50.553 89.228+dnf 50.563 -

51.534

'GT-2' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1Tm gt2 28 Merlin Miller 48.230 47.305 61.872+dnf 47.305

-

'GT-3' - Total Entries: 3               Times Best

1Tm gt3 156 Mike Ancas Neon 57.892 55.306 54.482 52.950

54.462 61.013 54.172 -

53.921 53.746 52.950
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2 m gt3 236 Joe Specht 55.573 55.491 54.863 54.863

55.197 55.667 55.563 1.913

54.969 55.658

3 m gt3 57 Grace Huntzinger VW Scirocco 70.897 65.332 65.596 60.714

63.533 62.131 60.714 5.851

61.349 61.102 62.166

'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1Tm gtl 43 Donald McLaughlin Renault 5 70.094 67.422 67.144 65.966

67.997 66.888 66.249 -

66.779 65.966 67.202

'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 1               Times Best

1Tm as 97 Jim Chernavage Mustang 52.833 52.931 52.978 52.002

53.068 53.715 52.894 -

52.900 53.408 52.002

'Improved Touring A' - Total Entries: 3                Times Best

1Tm ita 193 Kendrick Giambattista Dodge 57.946 56.293 55.639 55.616

56.362 57.178 55.764 -

55.828 55.616 56.010

2 m ita 44 Michael Crocker Neon 58.387 57.811 58.551 56.715

56.715 59.509 69.523 1.099

3 m ita 168 Hunter Huffman Honda Civic 61.173 60.326 59.388 58.079

59.736 60.022 108.014 1.364

59.638 58.079 59.306

'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 2               Times Best

1Tm itb 84 Steve DeTurck 60.162 58.966 58.808 58.085R

59.830 59.502 58.590 -

58.085

2 m itb 130 Barry Koch Dodge Charger 63.394 63.003 61.740 60.285

62.067 60.285 61.896 2.200

61.989 62.107 62.229

'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 5                Times Best

1T its 151 John Grzech 55.712 54.692 57.555 54.390R

54.498 69.976 54.390 -

2Tm its 41 James Slecta Nissan 59.516 88.666 59.931 59.516

60.041 61.018 60.616 5.126

60.511 60.724 60.162

3 m its 03 Dale Witman 62.814 62.069 61.249 59.944

61.076 63.946 62.574 0.428

61.183 60.628 59.944

4 m its 51 Ben Slechta Nissan 65.928 63.882 65.960 63.882

64.286 66.110 65.156 3.938

65.737 65.471 64.962
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5 m its 113 Mark Childs Pontiac Fiero 69.870 70.803 72.875 69.219

69.219 75.171 113.515+dnf 5.337

'Improved Touring E' - Total Entries: 2                Times Best

1Tm ite 0 Stephen Sincavage Corvette 47.806 47.702 47.501 47.137R

48.223 47.766 47.692 -

47.434 47.137 47.422

2 m ite 01 Mary Vitale Sincavage Corvette 58.591 58.308 54.016 51.652

56.364 58.543 52.299 4.515

52.223 52.451 51.652

'Inex (Legends)' - Total Entries: 3                Times Best

1Tm inex 60 Rod Holtzapple 600 Roadster 55.900 53.734 53.860 53.136

55.270 54.186 53.788 -

53.136 53.358 53.656

2 m inex 45 William Kotyk Legend 55.896 54.494 54.698 54.410

55.040 54.410 54.690 1.274

54.463 55.183 55.124

3 m inex z66 Stephen Norcross 600 Racing 58.699 56.493 56.172 55.278

55.860 58.358 56.388 0.868

55.278 55.534

'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 2               Times Best

1Tm csr 141 Bryan Fritzler Fritzler 48.533 46.312 46.936 44.443R

47.272 46.872 46.544 -

44.443 77.271+dnf

2 m csr 15 Skip Levengood TRD WSR 51.236 50.622 50.369 49.775

49.775 49.940 49.781 5.332

'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1Tm dsr 08 Kurt Eikenberg 46.748 47.063 46.017 45.087

45.810 45.829 45.087 -

45.356

'Formula Continental' - Total Entries: 5                Times Best

1Tm fc 191 Jason Keffer 48.947 48.450 48.196 47.303

48.573 47.303 49.048 -

2Tm fc 99 Bill Fiest 50.780 49.866 48.679 48.485

48.485 89.554+dnf 52.035 1.182

51.582

3 m fc 92 John Stinsmen Van Diemen 52.927 50.936 50.910 49.491

51.066 52.110 49.769 1.006

49.491 51.236

4 m fc 192 Jane Stinsmen Van Diemen 53.489 51.716 53.720 51.716

56.361 55.868 52.752 2.225

52.880 52.390

5 m fc 91a Jack Danko Van Diemen 52.441 52.441
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0.725

'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 1               Times Best

1Tm ff 18 Tony Prestin Lola 58.047 57.420 58.223 55.898

57.979 56.758 56.774 -

56.212 55.898 56.217

'Formula V' - Total Entries: 8               Times Best

1Tm fv 95 John Pitman Vector 57.465 56.555 56.445 55.945

57.520 57.008 55.945 -

56.401 56.249 56.021

2Tm fv 5 Chris Ewell Wormer 66.275 62.864 62.977 57.776

63.094 61.169 59.499 1.831

58.465 57.776 57.929

3Tm fv 187 Matt Kujat Jr Zink Citation 63.709 59.323 59.249 57.849

60.015 57.849 58.394 0.073

4 m fv 87 Matt Kujat Sr Zink Citation 63.181 59.920 59.194 58.396

59.354 60.035 58.396 0.547

58.567 58.589 61.731

5 m fv 951 Eric Pitman Vector 62.430 61.451 62.425 61.158

61.547 64.257 62.374 2.762

61.158 69.865 61.445

6 m fv 59 John Breznitsky Wormer 66.362 63.070 63.969 61.300

63.910 65.525 61.300 0.142

61.501 61.895

7 m fv 119 Keith Bower Caldwell 64.922 63.007 62.951 61.840

63.219 63.847 62.461 0.540

62.824 62.087 61.840

8 m fv 70 Thor Pitman Brazos 66.204 64.481 64.225 63.235

63.918 67.826 63.235 1.395

63.381 64.606

'Club Ford' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1T cf 90 Jack Danko 66.006+dnf 51.852 52.439 51.852

53.092 52.221 -

'Solo V' - Total Entries: 1               Times Best

1Tm sv 81 Bob Oswald Jr Viper 51.561 50.364 51.005 49.571

51.774 50.757 50.244 -

50.771 50.138 49.571

'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 4                Times Best

1Tm sm 88 Jeremy Dietzel Mitsubishi Evo 48.527 48.019 46.746 46.199

49.979 59.205 47.386 -

46.241 46.199

2Tm sm 211 Daniel Reed Mustang 49.520 48.966 49.227 48.143

48.491 50.323 48.849 1.944
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48.748 48.143 49.075

3 m sm 172 Robert Katarsky Chevy 68.110 64.220 63.152 60.135

62.077 61.140 61.854 11.992

60.252 61.147 60.135

4 m sm 72 Joe Katarsky Chevy 68.166 66.856 64.816 61.245

64.761 65.273 62.737 1.110

62.522 61.245 61.462

'Super Street Mod' - Total Entries: 3                Times Best

1Tm ssm 091 Adrienne Vrabel Corvette 55.690 52.394 52.720 50.714

52.710 52.616 51.541 -

50.714 50.745

2 m ssm 09 George Vrabel Corvette 53.957 51.984 52.869 51.627

52.111 56.679 52.749 0.913

51.627 52.846

3 m ssm 911 Fabio Vlacci Toyota MR2 54.321 53.851 52.241 52.183

53.377 53.004 52.841 0.556

52.678 52.183 52.874

'Vintage 1' - Total Entries: 1               Times Best

1Tm v1 38 Tom Styczynski AH Sprite 83.454 80.652 82.305 69.256

82.946 72.797 71.266 -

70.740 69.256 69.991

'Vintage 2' - Total Entries: 1               Times Best

1Tm v2 138 Sue Salsburg Jaguar 74.254 74.592 74.109 72.789

75.216 75.437 74.061 -

73.038 72.789 74.097

'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 6                Times Best

1Tm h1 14 Rich Rock TVR 57.163 55.628 55.837 55.210

56.263 55.804 55.293 -

55.352 55.210

2Tm h1 212 Duane Foley Opel 57.304 57.101 56.292 55.481

56.924 57.974 55.550 0.271

55.481 55.756

3 m h1 22 Evan Zlock Opel 59.843 59.465 58.187 56.842

59.404 57.274 56.842 1.361

57.366 57.514

4 m h1 82 Tom Knorr AH Sprite 66.579 62.288 62.767 61.820

62.977 73.706 62.534 4.978

61.820 62.008 71.728

5 m h1 821 Seth Knorr MG Midget 64.628 61.889 62.914 61.889

64.057 68.346 70.781 0.069

63.504 63.752

6 m h1 444 Peter McCarthy Cortinna 82.408 78.501 91.688 68.603
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68.603 87.664 84.568 6.714

72.737 91.327

'Historic 3' - Total Entries: 1               Times Best

1Tm h3 157 Bob D'Amore McKee 46.396 49.590 44.565 44.565R

45.730 45.188 45.858 -

'Special 1' - Total Entries: 1                Times Best

1Tm s1 11 George Bowland BBR Shark 42.603 41.989 42.093 41.767R

41.834 41.767 -

'Special 2' - Total Entries: 4                Times Best

1Tm s2 232 John Hartnett Klaus 52.650 48.925 47.101 47.016

47.016 47.854 -

2Tm s2 116 Morgan Wilson Beach MK 5 89.737+dnf 51.521 50.077 49.424

50.805 51.632 49.566 2.408

50.530 49.424

3 m s2 282 Robert Oswald Sr VW Karman Ghia 53.480 52.722 51.574 51.288

51.720 52.501 51.503 1.864

51.582 51.288

4 m s2 05 Steve Marsh Subaru 57.010 57.887 64.298 51.628

61.124 58.493 52.091 0.340

51.628 51.981 52.704

'Special 3' - Total Entries: 3               Times Best

1Tm s3 98 Darryl Danko Lola Indy Car 42.762 41.157 42.063 41.157

49.482 -

2 m s3 4 Joe Perlo Corvette dns

3 m s3 355 Phil Kartsar Porsche 914 dns

Top Times Of Day Time Class # Driver

Raw time 41.157 s3 98 Darryl Danko
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Northeast Region SCCA  

Final Raw Time Results, #4 - 2009 Giant's Despair Hillclimb  
Timed Entries: 83  

Pos. Class # Rookie Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st

1m s3 98 Darryl Danko Lola Indy Car 41.157 0.000 0.000

2m s1 11 George Bowland BBR Shark 41.767 0.610 0.610

3m csr 141 Bryan Fritzler Fritzler 44.443 2.676 3.286

4m h3 157 Bob D'Amore McKee 44.565 0.122 3.408

5m dsr 08 Kurt Eikenberg 45.087 0.522 3.930

6m sm 88 Jeremy Dietzel Mitsubishi Evo 46.199 1.112 5.042

7m spo 182 Rich Shafer camaro 46.259 0.060 5.102

8m s2 232 John Hartnett Klaus 47.016 0.757 5.859

9m ite 0 Stephen Sincavage Corvette 47.137 0.121 5.980

10m fc 191 Jason Keffer 47.303 0.166 6.146

11m gt2 28 Merlin Miller 47.305 0.002 6.148

12m sm 211 Daniel Reed Mustang 48.143 0.838 6.986

13m fc 99 Bill Fiest 48.485 0.342 7.328

14m spo 16 Gordon Wise Mazda RX-7 49.124 0.639 7.967

15m s2 116 Morgan Wilson Beach MK 5 49.424 0.300 8.267

16m fc 92 John Stinsmen Van Diemen 49.491 0.067 8.334

17m sv 81 Bob Oswald Jr Viper 49.571 0.080 8.414

18m csr 15 Skip Levengood TRD WSR 49.775 0.204 8.618

19m esp 341 Steve Lewis Mach 1 50.495 0.720 9.338

20m gt1 25 Brian Halecki 50.553 0.058 9.396

21 esp 23 Jeremy Sereka 50.575 0.022 9.418

22m ssm 091 Adrienne Vrabel Corvette 50.714 0.139 9.557

23m s2 282 Robert Oswald Sr VW Karman Ghia 51.288 0.574 10.131

24m ssm 09 George Vrabel Corvette 51.627 0.339 10.470

25m s2 05 Steve Marsh Subaru 51.628 0.001 10.471

26m ite 01 Mary Vitale Sincavage Corvette 51.652 0.024 10.495

27m fc 192 Jane Stinsmen Van Diemen 51.716 0.064 10.559

28 cf 90 Jack Danko 51.852 0.136 10.695

29m as 97 Jim Chernavage Mustang 52.002 0.150 10.845

30m ssm 911 Fabio Vlacci Toyota MR2 52.183 0.181 11.026

31m fc 91a Jack Danko Van Diemen 52.441 0.258 11.284

32m gt3 156 Mike Ancas Neon 52.950 0.509 11.793

33m inex 60 Rod Holtzapple 600 Roadster 53.136 0.186 11.979
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34 its 151 John Grzech 54.390 1.254 13.233

35m inex 45 William Kotyk Legend 54.410 0.020 13.253

36m esp 1 Nancy Lewis 54.416 0.006 13.259

37m gt3 236 Joe Specht 54.863 0.447 13.706

38m esp 281 Adam Sampson 55.043 0.180 13.886

39m ep 46 Paul Behofist 55.124 0.081 13.967

40m h1 14 Rich Rock TVR 55.210 0.086 14.053

41m inex z66 Stephen Norcross 600 Racing 55.278 0.068 14.121

42m h1 212 Duane Foley Opel 55.481 0.203 14.324

43m ita 193 Kendrick Giambattista Dodge 55.616 0.135 14.459

44m ff 18 Tony Prestin Lola 55.898 0.282 14.741

45m fv 95 John Pitman Vector 55.945 0.047 14.788

46m ita 44 Michael Crocker Neon 56.715 0.770 15.558

47m h1 22 Evan Zlock Opel 56.842 0.127 15.685

48m fp 68 Tim Murphy Mazda Miata 57.344 0.502 16.187

49m fv 5 Chris Ewell Wormer 57.776 0.432 16.619

50m fv 187 Matt Kujat Jr Zink Citation 57.849 0.073 16.692

51m csp 881 Bill Oswald Mazda 57.979 0.130 16.822

52m ita 168 Hunter Huffman Honda Civic 58.079 0.100 16.922

53m itb 84 Steve DeTurck 58.085 0.006 16.928

54m fv 87 Matt Kujat Sr Zink Citation 58.396 0.311 17.239

55m bsp 112 Gary Polakoski 58.951 0.555 17.794

56m its 41 James Slecta Nissan 59.516 0.565 18.359

57m ssb 50 Gene Brown Mazda Miata 59.655 0.139 18.498

58m its 03 Dale Witman 59.944 0.289 18.787

59m fsp m17 Chris Mower 60.000 0.056 18.843

60m sm 172 Robert Katarsky Chevy 60.135 0.135 18.978

61m itb 130 Barry Koch Dodge Charger 60.285 0.150 19.128

62m csp 888 Carl Oswald Mazda 60.352 0.067 19.195

63m gt3 57 Grace Huntzinger VW Scirocco 60.714 0.362 19.557

64m csp 103 George Witman 60.785 0.071 19.628

65m ep 02 Zukawsky BMW 61.032 0.247 19.875

66m fv 951 Eric Pitman Vector 61.158 0.126 20.001

67m sm 72 Joe Katarsky Chevy 61.245 0.087 20.088

68m fv 59 John Breznitsky Wormer 61.300 0.055 20.143

69m h1 82 Tom Knorr AH Sprite 61.820 0.520 20.663

70m fv 119 Keith Bower Caldwell 61.840 0.020 20.683

71m h1 821 Seth Knorr MG Midget 61.889 0.049 20.732

72m hp 16b James Baran 62.033 0.144 20.876

 Final Raw Time Results, #4 - 2009 Giant's Despair Hillclimb 



73m fsp 24 Richard Shortuse 62.581 0.548 21.424

74m fv 70 Thor Pitman Brazos 63.235 0.654 22.078

75m ssc 17 Dave Arron Mini Cooper 63.539 0.304 22.382

76m its 51 Ben Slechta Nissan 63.882 0.343 22.725

77m ssc 75 Don DeHart Neon 65.339 1.457 24.182

78m gtl 43 Donald McLaughlin Renault 5 65.966 0.627 24.809

79m hp 13 Richard Kase MGB GT 66.448 0.482 25.291

80m h1 444 Peter McCarthy Cortinna 68.603 2.155 27.446

81m its 113 Mark Childs Pontiac Fiero 69.219 0.616 28.062

82m v1 38 Tom Styczynski AH Sprite 69.256 0.037 28.099

83m v2 138 Sue Salsburg Jaguar 72.789 3.533 31.632

84m s3 4 Joe Perlo Corvette dns

85m s3 355 Phil Kartsar Porsche 914 dns
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